Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

90

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

5. Adoption of new procedures, amendments and interpretations of pronouncements issued by
IASB and CPC and standards published and not yet in force – Continued

5.1. Amendments to IFRS and new interpretations applicable mandatorily as of January 1, 2018 –
Continued

5.1.4.Presentation of the retrospective effects of the application of pronouncements

The effect of retrospective adoption of CPC 47 / IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, CPC 48
/IFRS 9 Financial Instruments as of January 1, 2017, with impacts on the statement of income for the
three-month periods ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, balance sheets on March 31, 2018 and December
31, 2017, and statements of cash flows on March 31, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

Balance Sheet Parent Company
12.31.2017

Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Trade receivables 440  (12)  - 428
Other receivables 256  (3)  - 253
Assets held for sale 2.090  (77)  (4) 2.009
Total current assets 9.175  (92)  (4) 9.079

Deferred income tax and
social contribution 108 4  - 112
Investments 3.368  (2)  (21) 3.345
Total noncurrent assets 13.803 2  (21) 13.784
Total assets 22.978  (90)  (25) 22.863

Provision for losses on
investiment in associates 165  - 30 195
Total noncurrent liabilities 4.483  - 30 4.513

Shareholders’ equity 10.333  (90)  (55) 10.188
Non-controlling interest  -  -  -  -
Total shareholders’ equity 10.333  (90)  (55) 10.188

22.978  (90)  (25) 22.863

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

91

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity

43

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

92

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

5. Adoption of new procedures, amendments and interpretations of pronouncements issued by
IASB and CPC and standards published and not yet in force – Continued

5.1. Amendments to IFRS and new interpretations applicable mandatorily as of January 1, 2018 –
Continued

5.1.4.Presentation of the retrospective effects of the application of pronouncements – Continued

Statement of
Operations Parent Company

03.31.2017
Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS15

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restate-ment

Cost of Sales  (4.691) 55  -  -  (4.636)
Gross Profit 1.767 55  -  - 1.822
Operating income
(expenses)
Selling Expenses  (1.283)  (39)  (1)  -  (1.323)
General and
Administrative Expenses  (174)  (16)  -  -  (190)
Share of Profit of
Subsidiaries and
Associates 135  -  -  (4) 131
Income (loss) Before
Income Tax and Social
Contribution 151  -  (1)  (4) 146
Income Tax and Social
Contribution  (8)  -  -  -  (8)
Net Income (loss) from
Continued Operations 143  -  (1)  (4) 138
Net Income (loss) from
Descontinued Operations  (18)  -  -  -  (18)
Net Income (loss) for
the Period 125  (1)  (4) 120

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

93

Attributed to:
Net Income (loss) from
Continued Operations 143  -  (1)  (4) 138
Net Income (loss) from
Discontinued Operations  (18)  -  -  -  (18)
Total of controlling
shareholders 125  -  (1)  (4) 120

Balance Sheet Consolidated
12.31.2017

Originally
reported Effects IFRS9 Equity

effects (*) Restated

Trade receivables 632  (14)  - 618
Other receivables 271  (4)  - 267
Assets held for sale 22.961  (178)  (8) 22.775
Total current assets 33.220  (196)  (8) 33.016

   Deferred income tax and social
contribution 121 4  - 125
   Investments 176  -  (21) 155
   Total noncurrent assets 14.708 4  (21) 14.691
   Total assets 47.928  (192)  (29) 47.707

Provision for losses on
investiment in associates 165  - 30 195
Total noncurrent liabilities 5.644  - 30 5.674

Shareholders’ equity 10.333  (90)  (55) 10.188
Non-controlling interest 2.959  (101)  (5) 2.853
Total shareholders’ equity 13.292  (191)  (60) 13.041
Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 47.928  (191)  (30) 47.707

44

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

94

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

5. Adoption of new procedures, amendments and interpretations of pronouncements issued by
IASB and CPC and standards published and not yet in force – Continued

5.1. Amendments to IFRS and new interpretations applicable mandatorily as of January 1, 2018 –
Continued

5.1.4.Presentation of the retrospective effects of the application of pronouncements – Continued

Statements of Operations Consolidated
03.31.2017

Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS15

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Cost of Sales  (8.191) 57  -  -  (8.134)
Gross Profit 2.361 57  -  - 2.418
Operating income
(expenses)
Selling Expenses  (1.657)  (41)  (1)  -  (1.699)
General and Administrative
Expenses  (227)  (16)  -  -  (243)
Share of Profit of
Subsidiaries and Associates  (8)  -  -  (4)  (12)
Income (loss) Before
Income Tax and Social
Contribution 131  -  (1)  (4) 126
Income Tax and Social
Contribution  (50)  -  -  -  (50)
Net Income (loss) from
Continued Operations 81  -  (1)  (4) 76
Net Income (loss) from
Discontinued Operations 133  -  -  (1) 132
Net Income (loss) for the
Period 214  (1)  (5) 208
Attributed to:

82  -  (1)  (4) 77

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

95

Net Income (loss) from
Continued Operations
Net Income (loss) from
Discontinued Operations 43  -  -  - 43
Total of controlling
shareholders 125  -  (1)  (4) 120

Non-controlling shareholders
from continued operations  (1)  -  -  -  (1)
Non-controlling shareholders
from discontinued
operations 90  -  -  (1) 89
Total of non-controlling
shareholders 89  -  -  (1) 88

Statement of Cash Flows
Parent Company

03.31.2017
Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Net Cash Operating Activities  (1.723)  -  -  (1.723)
Cash Provided by the Operations 304  -  - 304
Net Income (Loss) for the Period 125  (1)  (4) 120
Share of Profit of Subsidiaries and
Associates  (135)  - 4  (131)
Estimated loss on doubtful accounts  (2) 1  -  (1)

45

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

96

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

5. Adoption of new procedures, amendments and interpretations of pronouncements issued by
IASB and CPC and standards published and not yet in force – Continued

5.1. Amendments to IFRS and new interpretations applicable mandatorily as of January 1, 2018 –
Continued

5.1.4.Presentation of the retrospective effects of the application of pronouncements – Continued

Statement of Cash Flows
Consolidated
03.31.2017

Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Net Cash Operating Activities  (1.723)  -  -  (1.723)
Cash Provided by the
Operations 304  -  - 304
Net Income (Loss) for the Period 125  (1)  (5) 119
Share of Profit of Subsidiaries and
Associates  (135)  - 5  (130)
Estimated loss on doubtful
accounts  (2) 1  -  (1)

Statement of Value Added
Parent Company

03.31.2017
Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS15

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

97

Products Acquired from
Third Parties
Costs of Products, Goods
and Services Sold  (4.529) 55  -  -  (4.474)
Materials, Energy,
Outsourced Services and
Other  (843)  (55)  (1)  -  (899)

 (5.372)  -  (1)  -  (5.373)

Gross Value Added 1.779  -  (1)  - 1.778

Net Value Added Produced 1.619  -  (1)  - 1.618

Value Added Received in
Transfer
Share of Profit of
Subsidiaries and
Associates 135  -  -  (4) 131

170  -  -  (4) 166

Total Value Added to
Distribute 1.789  -  (1)  (4) 1.784

Value Distributed to
Shareholders 125  -  (1)  (4) 120
Total Value Added
Distributed 1.789  -  (1)  (4) 1.784

46

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

98

Companhia Brasileira de Distribuição

Notes to the interim financial information

March 31, 2018

(In millions of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated)

5. Adoption of new procedures, amendments and interpretations of pronouncements issued by
IASB and CPC and standards published and not yet in force – Continued

5.1. Amendments to IFRS and new interpretations applicable mandatorily as of January 1, 2018 –
Continued

5.1.4.Presentation of the retrospective effects of the application of pronouncements – Continued

Statement of Value Added
Consolidated
03.31.2017

Originally
reported

Effects
IFRS15

Effects
IFRS9

Equity
effects (*) Restated

Products Acquired from Third
Parties
Costs of Products, Goods
and Services Sold  (8.262) 57  -  -  (8.205)
Materials, Energy,
Outsourced Services and
Other  (1.020)  (57)  (1)  -  (1.078)

 (9.282)  -  (1)  -  (9.283)

Gross Value Added 2.327  -  (1)  - 2.326

Net Value Added Produced 2.125  -  (1)  - 2.124

Value Added Received in
Transfer
Share of Profit of
Subsidiaries and Associates  (8)  -  -  (4)  (12)
Net Income from
Descontinued Operations 133  (1) 132

186  -  (1)  (4) 181

2.311  -  (2)  (4) 2.305

Edgar Filing: BRAZILIAN DISTRIBUTION CO COMPANHIA BRASILEIRA DE DISTR CBD - Form 6-K

99

Total Value Added to
Distribute

Value Distributed to
Shareholders 214  -  (2)  (4) 208
Retained Earnings/
Accumulated Losses for the
Period 125  (1)  (4) 120
Noncontrolling Interest in
Retained Earnings 89 - (1) - 88
Distribution of Value Added 2.311  -  (2)  (4) 2.305

(*) Effects of the application of IFRS 9 and 15 in associates.

5.2 New and revised standards and interpretations already issued and not yet adopted

The Company is assessing the impacts of adopting “IFRS 16 – Lease,” and significant impacts are expected,
which are currently being measured and are expected to be concluded by the end of 2018.

There are no other standards and interpretations issued and not yet adopted that could, in the
Management's opinion, have a significant impact on the results for the year or in the shareholders' equity
reported by the Company in its separate and consolidated financial statements.